

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellant

v.

Sergeant First Class (E-7)

DASHAUN K. HENRY,

United States Army,

Appellee.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* LEGAL MOMENTUM
AND SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Crim. App. No. ARMY MISC 20190688

USCA Dkt. No. 20-0342/AR

LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN

Legal Director

Legal Momentum

The Women's Legal Defense and
Education Fund

32 Broadway, Suite 1801

New York, NY 10004

(212) 413-7518

lschafran@legalmomentum.org

Motion for admission *pro hac vice*
submitted herewith

WILLIAM D. DALSEN

Attorney at Law

Proskauer Rose LLP

One International Place

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 526-9429

wdalsen@proskauer.com

U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37387

JAMES R. ANDERSON

Attorney at Law

Proskauer Rose LLP

One International Place

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 526-9851

jaanderson@proskauer.com

U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37384

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. PROPER APPLICATION OF THE HEARSAY EXCEPTIONS IS ESSENTIAL TO THE PROSECUTION OF DOMESTIC ABUSERS, AND TO THE PROTECTION OF VICTIMS AND THEIR CHILDREN..... 5

 A. Abusers Hold Significant Influence Over Victims and Their Children Through Coercive Control.5

 B. Abusers Use Coercive Control to Cause Their Victims to Recant Their Testimony or Refuse to Cooperate with Authorities.....7

 C. Given That Context, the Proper Application of the Exceptions to the Rule Against Hearsay are Critical to the Prosecution of Abusers and the Protection of Victims and their Minor Children.9

II. IN THE CONTEXT OF A DOMESTIC ASSAULT, THE MILITARY JUDGE PLAINLY ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING THE HEARSAY STATEMENTS..... 14

 A. The Trial Court Erred by Introducing a Requirement That the Witness Know the Declarant’s State of Mind or Actual Perception to Satisfy a Hearsay Exception.16

 B. The Trial Court Erred by Excluding the Victim’s Statements to the 911 Operator.....19

 C. The Trial Court Erred by Requiring the United States to Establish the “Precise” Time of the Startling Event to Establish an Excited Utterance.....21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Elyashiv v. Elyashiv,
353 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)10

People v. Abdur-Razzaq,
77 N.Y.S.3d 842 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2018)3

United States v. Arnold,
25 M.J. 129 (C.M.A. 1987).....5, 6, 12, 17

United States v. Chandler,
39 M.J. 119 (C.M.A. 1994).....18

United States v. Chappell-Denzer,
No. ACM 38498, 2015 WL 4039360 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. June 5,
2015)11

United States v. Donaldson,
58 M.J. 477 (C.A.A.F. 2003)14, 15

United States v. Henley,
No. ARMY 20180175, 2019 WL 4803642 (A. Ct. Crim. App.
Sept. 27, 2019)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy E. Bonomi et al., “*Meet me at the hill where we used to park*”:
Interpersonal Processes Associated with Victim Recantation,
73 SOC. SCI. & MED. 1054 (2011).....5

Clare Dalton et al., *High Conflict Divorce, Violence, and Abuse:*
Implications for Custody and Visitation Decisions,
4 JUV. & FAM. CT. J. 11 (2003)4

Evan Stark, *Coercive Control*, FATALITY REVIEW BULLETIN 2 (2010).....3

Evan Stark, *Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Personal*
Life 5 (2007).....3

Gael B. Strack & Casey Gwinn, <i>On the Edge of Homicide: Strangulation as a Prelude</i> , 26 CRIM. JUST. 32 (2011).....	9
Jacquelyn Campbell, <i>Danger Assessment</i> (2003), https://www.dangerassessment.org/uploads/pdf/DAEnglish2010.pdf	7
Jacquelyn Campbell et al., <i>Intimate Partner Homicides</i> , 250 NAT’L INST. OF JUST. J. 14 (2003)	7
Jeffrey L. Edleson, <i>Children’s Witnessing of Adult Domestic Violence</i> , 14 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 839 (1999).....	10
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Domestic Violence, Developing Brains and the Lifespan: New Knowledge from Neuroscience</i> , 53 JUDGES’ J. 32 (2014)	11
Martie P. Thompson et al., <i>Risk factors for physical injury among women assaulted by current or former spouses</i> , 7 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 886 (2001)	11
Mary A. Kernic et al., <i>Children in the Crossfire</i> , 11 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 991 (2005).	10
Mil. R. Evid. 803(2)	12, 15
Mil. R. Evid. 804(6)	13
